2025 REV 0 www.PicoElectronics.com | Series 10AC 1 of 8
Series 10AC
The 10AC series is a switching AC-DC power supply available
in a low profile 0.500" height and in single, dual and triple
outputs. They offer excellent line and load regulation
and is continuously protected against short circuits. The
highly reliable module is capable of up to 10W power in
a wide ambient temperature range -25ºC to +70ºC. These

Regulation
10-100% (1)
Output
Voltage
Tolerance (2)
Efficiency (2)
90-130 VAC
Input
170-240 VAC
Input
Min. (1) Max.
[VDC] [A] [A] [W] [%] max [±%] [%] typ.
10AC5S H10AC5S 5 200 2000
10 0.5 0.5
75
10AC12S H10AC12S 12 83.3 833 77
10AC15 H10AC15 15 66.6 666 79
10AC24S H10AC24S 24 41.6 416 80
Note 1: Maintain minimum 10% of rated load to prevent a voltage surge.
Note 2: Tested at nominal input voltage and full output load.
DUAL OUTPUT
Pico Part Number Output

Regulation
10-100% (1)
Output
Voltage
Tolerance (2)
Efficiency (2)
90-130 VAC
Input
170-240 VAC
Input
Min. (1) Max.
[±VDC] [±A] [±A] [±W] [%] max [±%] [%] typ.
10AC5D H10AC5D 5 100 1000
5 0.5 0.5
75
10AC12D H10AC12D 12 41.7 417 77
10AC15D H10AC15D 15 33.3 333 80
Note 1: Maintain minimum 10% of rated load to prevent a voltage surge.
Note 2: Tested at nominal input voltage and full output load.
Note 3: Dual output loads must be balanced.
TRIPLE OUTPUT
Pico Part Number
MAIN / AUXILIARY
Efficiency (2)Output
Voltage
Output Current Output
Power
Load
Regulation
25-100% (1)
Output
Voltage
Tolerance (2)90-130 VAC
Input
170-240 VAC
Input
Min. (1) Max.
[VDC] [mA] [mA] [W] [%] max [±%] [%] typ.
10AC5T12 H10AC5T12 5 / ±12 140 / ±12.5 1400 / ±125
7 / ±1.5 0.5 / 5 0.5 / 5
77
10AC5T15 H10AC5T15 5 / ±15 140 / ±10 1400 / ±100 77
10AC12T5 H10AC12T5 12 / ±5 58.3 / ±30 583 / ±300 77
10AC15T5 H10AC15T5 15 / ±5 46.6 / ±30 466 / ±300 79
Note 1: Maintain minimum 10% of rated load to prevent a voltage surge.
Note 2: Tested at nominal input voltage and full output load.
Note 4: Auxiliary outputs must be balanced.